
 
Unapproved 

SPECIAL MEETING 
WETHERSFIELD TOWN COUNCIL 

 MAY 13, 2010    
 
The Wethersfield Town Council held a special meeting on Thursday, May 13, 2010 at 8:00 p.m. 
in the Council Chambers, 505 Silas Deane Highway, Wethersfield. 
 
Present:  Councilors Drake, Hurley, Kotkin, Manousos, McAlister, Montinieri, Roberts, Deputy 
Mayor Console, and Chairperson Hemmann. 
 
Also present:  Jeff Bridges, Town Manager, Lisa Hancock, Director of Finance, RaeAnn Palmer, 
Assistant Town Manager, and Dolores G. Sassano, Town Clerk. 
     
Councilor Roberts led the pledge of allegiance to the flag. 
 
Chairperson Hemmann called the meeting to order for the purpose of setting the 2010-2011 
Budget.  She read the following reductions to change the proposed budget of Town Manager 
Bridges as presented on April 1, 2010.  These reductions were previously discussed in the budget 
meeting of May 6, 2010: 
 
Various Debt Service Accts for Bond Refunding Savings  $3,009 
Various Wage Accts to reduce PT increase from 3% to 2.5 %    1,554 
Various Fringe Benefit reductions due to PT salary reduction         93 
Various Health Insurance Accts for reductions to 6.1 % increase 37,480 
Retiree Health Insurance coverage reduction to 6.1 % increase   7.000 
Town Property and Casualty Insurance    24,424 
BOE Property and Casualty Insurance       7,139 
Recalculation of Unemployment payment       4,000  
 
     TOTAL   $84,699 
 
Councilor Hurley moved, “TO REDUCE THE TOWN MANAGERS PROPOSED BUDGET 
BY $84,699 AS PROPOSED” seconded by Deputy Mayor Console. 
 
All Councilors present, including the Chairperson, voted AYE.  The motion passed 9-0-0.  
 
Chairperson Hemmann said that the following additions were previously discussed in the budget 
meeting of May 6, 2010: 
 
Senior Advisory Committee      $2,000 
Compensated Absences Reserve           3,000 
Central Office Services-Fire Wireless       3,000 
Agent of Record for Health Insurance       3,750 
Study for Regional Dispatch        10,000 



 
Unapproved 

May 13, 2010 Notes 
           Page 2 

 
Citizen Request Mgmt CRM software      15,000 
Community Engagement          6,000 
Bunker Gear for Fire Dept         25,000 
Redevelopment          10,000 
Fire Marshal Overtime           2,000 
Fire Marshal Fringes               250    
   
     TOTAL   $80,000 
 
Councilor McAlister moved “TO INCREASE THE TOWN MANAGERS PROPOSED 
BUDGET BY $84,699 AS PROPOSED” seconded by Councilor Hurley. 
 
Councilor Kotkin requested the motion be amended to remove the $3,750 for the Agent of 
Record for Health Insurance.  
 
After much discussion the motion was amended. 
 
Councilor Kotkin moved “TO INCREASE THE TOWN MANAGERS PROPOSED 
BUDGET BY $76,250 AS AMENDED” seconded by Councilor Montinieri. 
 
The amended motion passed 5-4-0 with the following nay votes: Councilor Hurley, Manousos, 
McAlister, and Deputy Mayor Console. 
 
Chairperson Hemmann stated that the next area of business was the Board of Education Budget.  
 
Jeff Bridges, Town Manager, said that the Town Council had discussed this budget previously 
and had not concluded what amount of reduction would be proposed. The Town Council had 
previously discussed the Board of Education budget and had several amounts to consider. They 
wanted to make a change and leave the “use it or lose it” mentality behind in the process.  
 
Councilor Montinieri asked if they could discuss the amount of the decrease with a motion “TO 
DECREASE THE BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET”  seconded by Councilor Hurley. 
 
Councilor Kotkin commented that there had been discussion on a $200,000 and a $100,000 and 
where it came from. 
 
Councilor Manousos stated that based on Friday night’s discussion, the number was reduced 
$250,000 because the budget of Interim Superintendent Dr. McDowell assumed that there would 
be a $250,000 surplus.  Councilor Manousos stated that based on the history with the budget on 
the Board of Education’s side and the current situation, instead of cutting any money, to move 
$200,000 to the Contingency side of the Town and if the Board of Education needs the money,  



 
Unapproved 

May 13, 2010 Notes 
           Page 3 

they can come back and justify why the money is needed and it can then be voted on 
appropriately. 
 
Councilor Kotkin and Manousos wanted it confirmed that they didn’t want any reduction in the 
teacher staff. 
 
Councilor Hurley stated that it they are in agreement that in the event that the Board of Education 
needs the money, the Town Council would give it to them, but it is to be kept to under $200,000. 
 
Councilor Drake stated that the money would be taken from the Board of Education’s side and 
put into the Contingency side until the Board needed it. 
 
Councilor Montinieri stated that this proposed additional cut will assist in tightening up the 
sense, at least some residents feel, there may be an excessive amount of surplus funds.  He stated 
that the Council should continue to communicate with the Board of Education that they are not 
being locked into a line item expenditure that has yet to be determined and that they wouldn’t 
have any flexibility.  He also stated that it gives a stronger sense that we are looking at the line 
item expenditures. 
 
Councilor Manousos concurred with this approach because it would avoid the past practice of the 
“use it or lose it” mentality.  The money would now be put aside in case the money is needed. 
 
Councilor Kotkin questioned why the alternative motion is for $100,000 vs. $200,000. 
 
Jeff Bridges responded that a number was needed to be put in at the time. 
 
Councilor Kotkin moved to “AMEND THE BOARD OF EDUCATION BUDGET TO 
REDUCE BY $671,000 AND TO INCREASE THE CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT BY 
$200,000” seconded by Councilor Hurley. 
 
Councilor Drake stated that as a group, we don’t want to teacher layoffs.  The idea of a 
contingency account and how it works is important. 
 
Deputy Mayor Console agreed with Councilor Drake’s comments and his concern is that once 
the Board has the money, the Council would have no control over how it is spent. 
 
Councilor Montinieri stated that the Board of Education should not be surprised with the 
decision of the Contingency account and that the Council needs to take on a more active role 
with the line items. 



 
Unapproved 

May 13, 2010 Notes 
           Page 4 

Chairperson Hemmann stated that she has spoken with the Chairman and he understands the 
concept but is concerned with the number of dollars.  He understands that if money is needed 
from the contingency account, it can be given back with appropriation upon request. 
 
Councilor Montinieri stated that it is his understanding that there is no interest for layoffs from 
the Board of Education. 
 
Jeff Bridges stated that per his discussions regarding the decrease with Interim Superintendent 
Dr. McDowell, he felt that he has been given an honest budget. 
 
Councilor McAlister stated that he was concerned that there is no insight into how the Board of 
Education money is spent.  He would like to see more transparency from the Board of Education 
regarding spending. 
 
Councilor Kotkin commented that Interim Superintendent Dr. McDowell stated that there were 
five supervisory positions that he wouldn’t fill until he knew the budget.  There is a now a  
likelihood that these positions will be remain unfilled in September.  Councilor Kotkin also 
stated that he wants to be assured that the school system and the Town are budgeting the same 
rate for heat energy and electricity.  Last year they were budgeting too much and he asked if 
anyone knew what rates are now being used. 
 
Lisa Hancock verified they are using the rates that were shared with them by the Town. 
 
Councilor Kotkin recommended that the $200,000 and feels there is more room to move.  If the 
Contingency money is not used, he suggested that the money could be added to the pavement 
budget. 
 
Councilor Hurley stated that in good faith perhaps the money can be put into capital 
improvements for the schools. 
 
Councilor McAlister questioned if the money is not used by the end of the year, when is the 
Council able to access the money. 
 
Councilor Roberts stated that traditionally the money can be accessed at the end of the year. 
 
Deputy Mayor Console commented on the actions of the last Town Council when cuts were 
suggested but were not made and now that money is available, cuts are being suggested.   
 
Councilor Roberts commented that she was confident that the previous Town Council members 
did their fiduciary duty and due diligence. 
 
 



 
Unapproved 

May 13, 2010 Notes 
           Page 5 

Councilor Manousos commented that he felt that everyone is trying their best given the economic 
situation and there is an opportunity now to take hold of the Town’s finances and improve things. 
 
Chairperson Hemmann read the motion that was on the table to Reduce the Board of Education’s 
Budget by $671,900 and increase the Town Manager’s Contingency Account 1911-592250 by 
$200,000 and called for a vote. 
  
The amended motion passed 5-4-0 with the following nay votes: Councilor Drake, McAlister, 
Deputy Mayor Console and Chairperson Hemmann. 
 
Councilor Hurley   moved “THAT THE TOWN COUNCIL ADOPT THE TOWN BUDGET 
AS SUBMITTED BY THE TOWN MANAGER ON APRIL 1, 2010 A ND AS AMENDED 
BY THE TOWN COUNCIL, IN THE SUM OF $32,201,662 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
BEGINNING JULY 1, 2010”  seconded by Councilor McAlister. 
 
AYE 9  NAY 0  ABSTAINED   0 
 
Councilor Kotkin   moved “THAT THE TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR LIBRARY 
PURPOSES BE SET AT $1,663,113 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 
2010” seconded by Councilor Drake. 
 
AYE 9  NAY 0  ABSTAINED   0 
 
Councilor  Roberts      moved “THAT THE TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR SCHOOL 
PURPOSES BE SET AT $48,831,873 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 
2010” seconded by Councilor Manousos. 
 
AYE 9  NAY 0  ABSTAINED    0 
 
Deputy Mayor Console  moved “THAT THE TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY 
TAXES FOR THE TOW N, LIBRARY, AND SCHOOL PURPOSES COMBINED BE SET 
AT $70,958,440 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2010” seconded by 
Councilor Hurley. 
 
AYE 9  NAY 0  ABSTAINED    0 
 
Councilor McAlister moved “THAT THE TAX RATE ON ALL REAL AND PERSONAL 
TAXABLE PROPERTY BE SET AT 30.66 MILLS FOR THE FISC AL YEAR 
BEGINNING JULY 1, 2010” seconded by Councilor Manousos. 
 
AYE 9  NAY 0  ABSTAINED    0 
 



 
Unapproved 

 
May 13, 2010 Notes 

           Page 6 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
At 9:25 p.m., Councilor Hurley moved “TO ADJOURN THE MEETING”  seconded by 
Councilor McAlister.                                
 
All Councilors present, including the Chairperson voted AYE.  The motion passed 9-0-0. 
 
 
 

 
Dolores Sassano 
Town Clerk 
Approve by vote of Council 
June 7, 2010 
 
 

Approved as amended bottom line pg 2 to $200,000. 


